
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

9 November 2011 
 
To: Councillor Ray Manning, Portfolio Holder 
 
 John Batchelor Opposition Spokesman 
 James Hockney Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

Monitor 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of LEADER'S PORTFOLIO MEETING, which will be 
held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 17 
NOVEMBER 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

15 September 2011 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. GIRTON: Parish Plan   5 - 20 
 A representative from the Parish Council will be in attendance at the 

meeting to give a brief synopsis of the Plan and answer any questions 
raised. 

 

   
4. New Communities Capital Grants   21 - 50 
 
5. Service Plan Priorities 2012/13   51 - 54 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
6. Community Chest Grants - Process and Applications   55 - 72 
 
7. Service Improvements & Financial Performance 2011/12 - Q2   73 - 78 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
8. Forward Plan   79 - 80 
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   
The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Hold
[...]
 any Council meeting any banner, 
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned.  If they 
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If there is a general 
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be 
cleared. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke 
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 
   



This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 15 September 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

-  
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

John Batchelor 
Also in attendance: Lynda Harford, Nick Wright, Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder 
 
Officers: 
David Bevan Conservation & Design Manager 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Steve Hampson Executive Director, Operational Services 
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community and Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning & new Communities 
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Cllr John Batchelor declared an interest as Chairman of Linton Action for Youth who had 

previously received grant aid for the organisation from the Council.  
  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2011 were agreed as a correct
[...]
 widely publicised 
• In the next few weeks, informal consultation should be undertaken with relevant 

parties on how the process for submitting grant applications could be 
streamlined/improved 

 
The Leader, AGREED 
 

(a) to the outline proposal for streamlining the Council’s existing grant schemes as 
outlined in Appendix B to the report,  

 
(b) to the immediate creation of a new Community Chest grant fund for the second 

half of the 2011-12 period from remaining uncommitted grant funding and 
possible virement,  

 
(c) the process for Community Chest Grants to be drawn up by officers and 

presented to the Leader at his next meeting for approval, together with any grant 
applications, and 

 
(d) that all grants should receive the approval of the Leader and one other member 

of Cabinet. 
 
The Leader, NOTED that a final report outlining the practical details of the new grants 
schemes would be presented to his meeting on 19 January 2012. 
 
The Executive Director, Operational Services left the meeting after the conclusion of this 
item. 

  
4. WATERBEACH: FARMLAND MUSEUM'S FORWARD AND BUSINESS PLANS AND 

FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS 
 
 The Council had historically provided substantial annual funding to the Museum and with 

the encouragement of the Economic Development Portfolio Holder and Corporate 
Manager, Planning & New Communities, the museum management had been encouraged 
to re-evaluate the operation of the museum and associated buildings by producing a 
business plan that would re-vitalise the site and subsequently enable a reduction in the 
contribution made by the Council in future years. 
 
The Conservation & Design Manager informed the Leader of an error at para 14 of the 
report relating to the funding for SCDC financial year 2013/14, which should have read 
£16,875.  
 
Cllr John Batchelor was disappointed in the expected income from donations to the 
Museum; he felt that English Heritage could contribute more and that no monies had been 
allocated for fund raising during 2013. It was noted, however, that a lottery bid to replace 

Page 2



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 15 September 2011 

the flooring in the refectory was being considered.  
 
The Leader felt this was an ideal project in which local members of the community could 
help, and undertook to seek a Member Champion for Museums. 
Action: Cllr R Manning 
 
The Leader, 
 
(a) NOTED the business planning carried out by the Farmland Museum and supported 

the results in terms of maximising the potential of the site and making funding 
changes that will reduce the Council’s contribution over three years, and 

 
(b) AGREED to a three-year Service Level Agreement with the Museum with annual 

reviews. 
 
The Corporate Manager, Planning and New Communities and the Conservation & Design 
Manager left the meeting after this item. 
  

  
5. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q1 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community & Customer Services presented the report and 

informed the Leader that as shown in the accompanying appendices, it was predicted that 
all actions would be completed within the timeframe and budget.  
 
The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) reported that Citizen Advice 
Bureaux and Voluntary Sector Grants were committed and that any resources not required 
for Community Strategy grants could be vired to the budget for Community Chest Grants. 
 
The Leader NOTED the report. 

  
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The contents of the Forward Plan were noted with the following changes: 

 
• An item relating to Community Chest Grants – Process and Applications to be 

considered on 17 November 2011 
• The Q4 report on Service Improvements & Financial Performance 2011/12 would be 

presented to the Leader at the July 2012 meeting  
  
7. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the meeting would be held at 10am on 17 November 2011.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.20 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left bla
[...]
at were made at the Portfolio 
Holder Meeting of the 31 March 2011 and to make decisions on the level of grants to 
be awarded from the 2011/12 budgets. 
 

2. This is not a key decision because the programme of scheme delegations has been 
agreed by Cabinet and these decisions are within the budgets described above. 

 
Recommendations 

 
3. That the Leader of the Council approves the capital grants summarised below:- 

 
A Community Facilities Grants (See Appendix 1 for full details) 
 
Total Budget available £100,000 

Agenda Item 4Page 21



Applicant Project Total Cost Other Income Grant 
Recommended 

Thriplow 
Recreation 
Ground 
Committee 

Regeneration of 
Recreation Ground 
including Play Area 

£66,000 Parish Council - £10,000 
AmeyCespa - £15,000 
Thriplow Daffodil Weekend - 
£5,000 
Company sponsorships - 
£10,700 
Local Fundraising - £500 
 
 

£18,000 (27%) 
– Deferred from 
2010/11. 
 
 

Longstanton 
Parish Council 

Community and 
Sports Centre 
(Pavilion) Feasibility 
Study 

£11,000 Parish Council - £1,180 £3,000 (27%) 
 

Horningsea 
Village Hall 
Trust 

Extension of Village 
Hall for storage and 
relaying of car park 

£32,000 Parish Council – £5,000 
HVHT Own Funds - £6,000 
Application will be made to 
Awards for All – depending on 
the outcome of this grant 
application for the remainder 
 

£8,000 (25%) 
 
 

Comberton 
Village Hall 
Trust 

Storage building for 
Village Hall 

£6,790 Parish Council - £100 
Mother and toddler group - £450 
Application to Awards for All 
unsuccessful 
 

£2,000 (29%) 

Eltisley Parish 
Council 

New play equipment 
on Play Area 

£2,414 Eltisley Parish Council (Village 
Green Trust) - £1,207 
 

£1,207 (50%) 
 

Foxton Play 
Area 
Improvement 
Group 

Refurbishment of 
Play Area 

£50,000 Parish Council - £2,000 
Local Fund-raising - £1,350 
Applications with Awards for All 
- £10,000 and AmeyCespa - 
£20,000 (decision expected 
November 2011) 
 

£12,500 (25%) 

Fowlmere 
Recreation 
Ground & 
Village Hall 

Improvements to the 
Village Hall 

£26,000 Parish Council - £2,500 
SCDC (Grant awarded 2010/11) 
- £3,000 

£3,000 (12%)  
Bringing total 
awarded to 
£6,000 (23%) 

Fowlmere 
Parish Council 

Improvements to the 
Play Area 

£5,900 Parish Council - £4,800 £1,100 (19%) 

St Andrew’s 
Centre, Histon 

Redevelopment of 
the Church Halls 

£1.6M Donations received to end June 
2011 - £452,000 
Loans received to end June 
2011 - £25,000 
Outstanding pledges to be 
honoured by April 2014 - 
£318,000 
The remainder will consist of 
loans, legacies, grants and 
fundraising events. 

£40,000 (2.5%) 

   Total £88,807 

   Budget remaining £11,193 

Page 22



B Village Sport Facilities Grants (See Appendix 1 for full details) 
 
Total budget available £100,000 
 

 
 
 
 

Applicant Project Total Cost Other Income Grant 
Recommended 

Townley 
Memorial Hall 
Trust, Fulbourn 

New Multi-Use Hall £420,000 Parish Council - £150,000 
Cambridgeshire County 
Council - £100,000 
Townley Trust reserves - 
£30,000 
South Cambridgeshire 
District Council (grant 
2007/8) - £25,000 
Donations from villagers - 
£5,000 
Application to AmeyCespa 
has been accepted. 
Possible applications to be 
made to :- 
Awards for All, Garfield 
Weston 

£15,000 (4%) 
Bringing total 
awarded to £40,000 
(11%) 

Great Shelford 
Parish Council 

New Sports Pavilion £487,315 Parish Council - £80,000 
Football Foundation - 
£100,000 (indicated from 
FF directly) 
 
Applications to be made 
to:- 
AmeyCespa - £40,000 
WREN - £50,000 
Sport England - £50,000 
Big Lottery Fund - 
£100,000 
 

£40,000 (8%) 

   Total 
 

£55,000 
   Budget Remaining  £45,000 
Grant already awarded but requiring a 
decision (see Appendix 1) 

   
Stapleford 
Parish Council 

New Sports Pavilion £340,000 Parish Council - £130,000 
Donation - £15,000 
South Cambridgeshire 
District Council - £50,000 
(grant 2005/06) 

£40,000 (returning 
£10,000 to 
balances) 

   Budget Balance £55,000 

Page 23



C Arts Capital Grants (See Appendix 1 for full details) 
 
Total Budget available: £40,000 
 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. It is proposed that each application will be considered within its own category and 

budget (Community facilities, Village Sports facilities and Arts Capital). A maximum 
award of £40,000 per project is proposed as per the guidelines revised in May 2010. 

 
5. Each scheme has been assessed against the existing approved criteria, plus the 

following:- 
 

(a) Value for money 
(b) How it meets identified local need 
(c) How it fits with SCDC priorities 
(d) Ability to start work in next 9-12 months 

 
6. It has often been necessary for Officers to recommend a grant less than that 

requested by the applicant in order that the criteria be met, that the available funds 
are shared equitably between those schemes that have applied, and that those 
projects that are not so far advanced are deferred, thus allowing for a more robust 
and viable project plan be prepared.  

 

Applicant Project Total Cost Other Income Grant 
Recommended 

Swavesey 
RadSoc 

Purchase and 
installation of mid-
stage curtains and 
rails 

£2,500 Cambridgeshire 
Community Foundation - 
£750 
Haarts Bar Hill - £500 
Shakespeare at the 
George - £250 

£1,000 (40%) 

Cottenham 
Village College 

Purchase of a 
portable exhibition 
hanging system 

£2,953 Cottenham Village College 
- £1,500 
Fundraising Events - £273 

£1,180 (40%) 

Sawston Village 
College 

New boiler at the 
‘Marven Centre’ 
(Sawston Cinema) 

£21,206 Sawston Village College –  
£13,206 

£8,000 (38%) 

Sawston Village 
College 

Satellite connections 
at Sawston Cinema  

£2,500 Sawston Village College  - 
£1,500 

£1,000 (40%) 
Swavesey 
Village College 

Satellite connections 
at Swavesey Screen 

£2,500 Applications to :-
Cambridgeshire 
Community Foundation - 
£1,000 
WREN Foundation - £500 

£1,000 (40%) 

   Total £12,180 
   Budget Remaining £27,820 
     

Page 24



Executive Summary 
 
7. This report outline
[...]
 
Coton £68,904 £5,000   £10,349 £14,651 £6,400 £105,304 780 £135.01 £46.67  
Landbeach £38,582  £10,265   £10,000 £21,000 £79,847 830 £96.20 £49.72  
Barton £28,165 £11,105    £30,000  £69,270 810 £85.52 £50.75  
Lolworth £18,988  £11,960     £30,948 140 £221.06 £85.43  
Whaddon £13,800 £5,000  £15,000   £25,000 £58,800 480 £122.50 £93.75  
West Wratting £63,305 £42,225  £490  £700 £385 £107,105 450 £238.01 £97.33  
Madingley £14,900 £3,000  £11,250 £16,300 £2,000  £47,450 210 £225.95 £155.00  
             
             
             
District-wide             
Cambridge LTC    £5,000    £5,000     
Cambridge RUFC    £5,000    £5,000     
Connections Bus   £20,000     £20,000     
Equipment Bank    £1,750 £3,900 £3,990  £9,640     
INSPIRE   £2,700   £2,122  £4,822     
MEPAL Centre   £5,000     £5,000     
stART       £1,060      
 £3,616,233 £336,290 £190,068 £248,989 £282,994 £282,789 £235,269 £5,191,572     

 
  

P
age 49



Page 50

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Meeting 17 November 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive  

 
 

COMMUNITY AND CUSTOMER SERVICES 
AGREEMENT OF SERVICE PLAN PRIORITIES FOR 2012-13 

 
Purpose 

 
1. This report sets out service priorities for Community and Customer Services for 2012-

13, presented for Portfolio Holder approval as the basis for the development of the full 
service plan. 

 
2. This is not a key decision as it relates to approval for a series of draft priorities which 

will be developed into specific actions and targets as part of the emerging full service 
plan.   

 
Recommendations 

 
3. The Leader is recommended to agree the emerging priorities set out in paragraph 8 

as the basis for the development of the Community and Customer Services service 
plan for 2012-13, noting the resource requirements, which will be addressed as part 
of the review of the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. The re
[...]
eement and review. 

Climate Change None specific 
 

Consultations 
 
12. The development of service priorities and the final service plan will be informed by all 

available community intelligence and through staff awaydays. 
 
Consultation with Children and Young People 

 
13. The development of service priorities and the final service plan will be informed by all 

available community intelligence, including available consultation with children and 
young people. 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

14. The service plan proposals will contribute to the delivery of all the council’s strategic 
objectives, linking the Aims, Approaches and Actions through a Golden Thread to 
service-level priority action plans and individual objectives. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

 
 

Contact Officer:  Paul Howes – Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 
Services) 
Telephone: (01954) 713351 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

  
REPORT TO: Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting 17 November 2011 
AUTHOR/S: Chief Executive / Corporate Manager (Community & Customer Services) 
  

 
 

COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS – UPDATE ON PROCESS AND APPLICATIONS 
 

Purpose 
 

1. To outline the process for the recently launched Community Chest Grant scheme. 
 
2. To provide an update on the number of applications received since its introduction in 

early October. 
 
3. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. That the Leader 
 

(a) notes the process for Community Chest grants as outlined in paragraph 7 
below and the applications received to date (Appendix D). 

 
(b) endorses the approaches set out in paragraph10 regarding the funding of the 

Community Chest scheme for 2011/12 and 2012/13 and paragraph 11 
regarding the proactive advertising of grant awards. 

 
Background 

 
5. As part of the recent review of existing grant schemes reported to the Leaders 

Portfolio in September, it was agreed that a new Community Chest grant scheme 
would be launched. 
 

6. As outlined as part of this report in September 2011, the Community Chest grants 
scheme would be: 

 
 for community based initiatives and one off projects. These would be limited 
to <£1,000 and applied for through a simple grants application form. They 
would be determined bimonthly through the Leader’s Portfolio Holder 
meetings.  

 
Considerations 

 
7. Following this decision, an application form and guidance notes were developed 

(attached as Appendices A and B). These were purposely kept simple and easy to 
complete to ensure that the scheme was as accessible and transparent as possible. 
A process chart was also developed (Appendix C) outlining the process for 
applications to be received and determined. 

  
8. Once this above process was finalised, the scheme was launched and widely 

advertised through a variety of means, including a press release (which was 

Agenda Item 6Page 55



published in the Cambridge News), information on the website and direct contact with 
parishes and relevant organisations. 

 
9. Following this proactive advertising, take up of the scheme has been good with a 

number of applications already being received and determined. Details of applications 
to date are given in Appendix D. 

 
10. In terms of funding for the Community Chest, it was agreed at the last Leader’s 

Portfolio meeting that the remaining Community Development grants budget should 
be used (approx £5,300), together with some outstanding budget from partnerships, 
to give a total of approximately £10,000. Since this meeting the authority has been 
informed that it is to receive the outstanding LPSA money from the County Council to 
cover overspends it incurred previously in supporting LSP projects. This amounts to 
£57,000. The Leader has indicated his intent to use this money to fund the 
Community Chest. Rather than use all of this mon
[...]
dix A.  The profiled budgets, against 

which the quarter’s figures are compared, are derived from the 2011-12 estimates. 
 
6. Performance information is given in Appendix B. This shows that good performance 

has been maintained into the second quarter of 2011/12 with the majority of 
indicators on target. 

 
Considerations 

 
7. Total Direct Revenue Expenditure: £960 in hand 

 
This shows £159,760 spent or committed against a profiled budget of £160,720 
(99%).  The main areas of variance are set out in paragraphs 8 and 9 below.  It is 
anticipated that all of the budgets will be fully spent by the end of the financial year. 

   
8. Voluntary Sector Grants comprise two main areas: 
 

(a) Grants to Citizens Advice Bureaux / Centres: £0 in hand (all grants either 
already paid or committed) - £50,900 was paid out in the first two quarters 
from a budget of £89,500 (57%): 
(i) Cambridge & District - £29,400, out of £58,800 (50%) [A payment of 

£29,400 (50%) has been made in the third quarter.] 
(ii) Haverhill & District - £6,150 (all paid) 
(iii) Uttlesford - £6,150 (all paid) 
(iv) N Herts - £9,200, out of £18,400 (50%) [A payment of £9,200 (50%) 

has been made in the third quarter.] 

Agenda Item 7Page 73



 
(b) Grants to Voluntary Organisations, £1,000 in hand - £66,000 was paid out in 

the first two quarters to a variety of organisations, from a total budget of 
£67,000 (98%).   

 
9. Community Strategy: £40 overspent 

 
Of the £4,260 expenditure to date, £1,900 relates to an approved rollover request 
from the 2010/11 budget in connection with the Community Transport Initiative; the 
rollover will only be released once all other budgets have been committed within the 
portfolio.  The remaining £2,360 is a payment of Community Engagement & 
Empowerment Grant re: parish planning for the first quarter of 2011-12. 

 
10. Capital Expenditure: There is no capital budget for this portfolio in 2011-12. 
 

Implications 
 

11.  Financial Financial implications are set out in paragraphs 7 to 10 above. 
Legal, Staffing, Risk 
Management, 
Equality and 
Diversity 

There are no Legal, Staffing, Risk Management, or Equality and 
Diversity implications resulting from this report. 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
completed 

No 
Not applicable, as the report compares actual expenditure 
against the budget, rather than setting out a policy, strategy or 
procedure. 

Climate Change There are no Climate Change implications resulting from this 
report. 

 
Consultations 

 
12. The cost centre managers have been informed of the expenditure and grant details 

and budgets. 
 

Consultation with Children and Young People 
 
13. There has been no consultation with children and young people on this report. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

14. The report has no effect on the strategic aims of the Council. 
 

Conclusions / Summary 
 
15. The revenue expenditure comments are in paragraphs 8 to 9 and show expenditure 

and commitments of £159,760 against profiled budgets of £160,720.  It is anticipated 
that the budgets will be fully spent by the end of the financial year. Performance is 
good with all indicators on target. 

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report: Budget files, grant decisions and the financial management system. 

 
Contact Officer:  Paul Howes – Corporate Manager (Community and Customer 

Services), Telephone: (01954) 713351 
 
John Garnham – Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Telephone: (01954) 713101 

Page 74



Leader's Portfolio APPENDIX A

Recharges removed below

  To 30/09/11 2011-12 MONTH 6
Original Central & Dept Budgeted Net Adjusted Variance vs

Actuals Estimates Overheads Net Direct Profiled Expenditure Other Net Direct Profiled Paragraph
2010/11 2011/12 in Budget Expenditure Budget to date Commitments Adjustments Expenditure Budget reference

£ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ in report

REVENUE EXPENDITURE
  

173,287 VOLUNTARY SECTOR GRANTS 1
[...]
 PO

puMRO J B pÅêìíáåó êÉÅDë ~ÅÅÉéíÉÇ Äó
`~ÄáåÉí

nr^oqboiv oáÅÜ~êÇ j~ó kìãÄÉê VM NMM JVVV VM VM

puMRP J kçW éìÄäáÅ é~êíáÅáé~íáçåë áå ëÅêìíáåó nr^oqboiv oáÅÜ~êÇ j~ó kìãÄÉê OM UV JVVV QR UV

a~í~ oÉíêáÉîÉÇ låW jçå kçî MT NNWQQWQR OMNN m~ÖÉ N çÑ O

P
age 77



pÅçêÉÅ~êÇ oÉéçêí Äó jçåíÜ C vÉ~ê

 oÉéçêí pÅçêÉÅ~êÇë [ mce `ääê o~ó j~ååáåÖ
pÉäÉÅíÉÇ jçåíÜW pÉéíÉãÄÉê OMNN

jÉ~ëìêÉ k~ãÉ cêÉèìÉåÅó oÉëéçåëáÄäÉ
lÑÑáÅÉê

råáí çÑ
jÉ~ëìêÉ

`ìêêÉåí 
mÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ

q~êÖÉí ^Åíì~ä vqa
^Åíì~ä

båÇ çÑ vÉ~ê 
mÉêÑçêã~åÅÉ

båÇ çÑ vÉ~ê
q~êÖÉí

bëíáã~íÉ

`çããÉåíë

ïçêâ
puMRV J B çÑ pÉêîáÅÉ mä~åë ~ÖêÉÉÇ Äó
j~êÅÜ PNëí

vb^oiv m~ìä eçïÉë mÉêÅÉåí~ÖÉ NMM NMM JVVV NMM NMM

a~í~ oÉíêáÉîÉÇ låW jçå kçî MT NNWQQWQR OMNN m~ÖÉ O çÑ O

P
age 78



LEADER’S FORWARD PLAN – AS AT 9 NOVEMBER 2011 
 
Portfolio 
Holder 
Meeting 

Agenda Title Key Purpose Corporate 
Manager(s) 

Responsible 
Officer(s) 

Issue and 
Agenda 
Items 

Created? 

Added to 
Plan Date 

        
19 Jan 12 Capital and Revenue Estimates 2012/13  Recommendation to 

Cabinet/Council 
Alex Colyer John Garnham Y 14.04.11 

 Grants Review – Final report  Decision Paul Howes Paul Howes   
        

15 Mar 12 Service Improvements & Financial 
Performance 2011/12  – Q3 

 Monitoring Paul Howes Richard May / John 
Garnham 

Y 15.04.11 
        

17 May 12        
        

July 2012 Service Improvements & Financial 
Performance 2011/12  – Q4 

 Monitoring Paul Howes Richard May / John 
Garnham 

Y 15.04.11 
 

A
genda Item

 8
P

age 79



P
age 80

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 GIRTON: Parish Plan
	4 New Communities Capital Grants
	5 Service Plan Priorities 2012/13
	6 Community Chest Grants - Process and Applications
	Community Chest - app A
	Community Chest - app B
	Community Chest - App C
	Community Chest - app D

	7 Service Improvements & Financial Performance 2011/12 - Q2
	Service Imps & Finance - Q2 - app A
	Service Imps & Finance - Q2 - app B

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Leader's Portfolio Meeting held on 
Thursday, 17 November 2011 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Ray Manning 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

James Hockney  
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

 - 
 

Councillors Dr David Bard, Lynda Harford, Deborah Roberts and Bunty Waters were also in 
attendance. 
 
Officers: 
John Garnham Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) 
Richard Hales  
Paul Howes Corporate Manager, Community & Customer 

Services 
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
Jo Mills Corporate Manager, Planning & New Communities 
Jo Minutolo Resource Officer 
 
8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None.  
  
9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2011 were agreed as a correct record.  

 
Matters Arising 
 
Minute 4 – Waterbeach: Farmland and Museum’s Forward and Business Plans and 
Funding Arrangements 
 
The Leader reported that he had not yet succeeded in appointing a Member Champion for 
Museums. 

  
10. GIRTON: PARISH PLAN 
 
 It was noted that unfortunately a representative from the Parish Council was unable to 

attend the meeting to present the Parish Plan, however, one of the local Members for 
Girton, Councillor Douglas de Lacey, in a communication to the Leader, commended the 
Plan to him. 
 
The Leader, APPROVED the Girton Parish Plan as presented to the meeting. 
 
Due to the uncertainty of the future of the Local Strategic Partnerships Board  (LSP) where 
Parish Plans had previously been presented, it was proposed by Cllr James Hockney and 
subsequently AGREED that all future Parish Plans be presented to the Leader for 
approval. 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 17 November 2011 

 
  
11. NEW COMMUNITIES CAPITAL GRANTS 
 
 The Leader, 

 
(a) APPROVED the following Community Facility Grants: 

 
• Regeneration of Recreation Ground including Play Area for Thriplow Recreation 

Ground Committee - £18,000 
• Extension of Village Hall for storage and relaying of car park for Horningsea 

Village Hall Trust - £8,000 
• Storage building for village hall, Comberton Village Hall Trust - £2,000 
• New play equipment on play area for Eltisley Parish Council - £1,207 
• Refurbishment of play area for Foxton Play Area Improvement Group - £12,500 
• Improvements to the village hall for Fowlmere Recreation Group and Village Hall 

- £3,000. The applicant was encouraged to apply for a further grant during Phase 
2 of the project 

• Improvements to the play area for Fowlmere Parish Council - £1,100 
• Re-development of the Church Halls for St Andrew’s Centre, Histon - £40,000 

and increase the grant limit to £50,000 
 
(b) DEFERRED the following application to allow the Parish Council to undertake further 

discussions on the project: 
 

• Community and Sports Centre (Pavilion) Feasibility Study for Longstanton Parish 
Council 

 
(c) APPROVED the following Village Sport Facilities Grants 

 
• New Multi-use Hall for Townley Memorial Hall Trust, Fulbourn - £15,000 and 

after 1 April 2012 
• New Sports Pavilion for Great Shelford Parish Council - £40,000 and after 1 April 

2012 
• New Sports Pavilion for Stapleford Parish Council - £40,000 and after 1 April 

2012.David Pepperell, Chairman of Stapleford Parish Council was in attendance 
for this item and addressed the meeting, explaining the situation the Parish 
Council had found itself as a result of a promised grant of £150k from the 
Football Association not coming to fruition. Mr Pepperell was advised to apply, if 
required, for a further grant of up to £10k after 1 April 2012, subject to the grant 
limit being increased to £50k 
 

(d) APPROVED the following Arts Capital Grants 
 

• Purchase and installation of mid-stage curtains and rails for Swavesey RadSoc - 
£1,000 

• Purchase of a portable exhibition hanging system for Cottenham Village College 
- £1,180 

• New boiler at the Marven Centre (Sawston Cinema) for Sawston Village College 
- £8,000 

• Satellite connections at Sawston Cinema for Sawston Village College - £1,000 
• Satellite connections at Swavesey Screen for Swavesey Village College - £1,000 

 
(e) RECOMMENDED that as part of the grant review, that the limit for Capital Grants 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 17 November 2011 

be increased from £40,000 to £50k from 1 April 2012. 
  
12. SERVICE PLAN PRIORITIES 2012/13 
 
 The Leader considered the draft service plan priorities listed at paragraph 8 of the 

covering report and in particular highlighted the importance of the improved Community 
Chest application process and the proposed approach to localism. It was felt that Parish 
Councils in particular would benefit from officer briefings on the Localism Bill. In response, 
the Corporate Manager, Community & Customer Services informed the meeting that 
roadshows with links to localism and the grants process were planned for presentation 
around the district that would specifically benefit Parish Councils. 
 
Clarification was sought on the Neighbourhood Panel process on whether they were 
Police or Parish led. The Corporate Manager, Community & Customer  
Services informed the meeting that the Police were undergoing changes and it was an 
area that would be evolving in the future. Priorities were decided at the Panel meetings to 
inform the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) meetings. Cllr Lynda 
Harford felt that historically the emphasis had been on police and not local matters, 
however, recently she had noticed there had been a reversal in that emphasis. Cllr 
Harford added that she felt that training in these matters would be beneficial to Parish 
Councils. 
 
The Leader AGREED the emerging priorities set out in paragraph 8 of the covering report, 
together with any emerging priorities from other service plans, as the basis for the 
development of the Community and Customer Services service plan for 2012/13, having 
noted the resource requirements that would be addressed as part of the review of the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy.  

  
13. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS - PROCESS AND APPLICATIONS 
 
 Consideration was given to the process for the recently launched Community Chest Grant 

scheme. As a result of publicity for the scheme, a number of applications had been 
received. 
 
The grant scheme was being funded using remaining monies from the Community 
Development grants budget, together with outstanding budget from Partnerships, giving 
an approximate total of £10k. In addition, the Council has been informed that it will receive 
the outstanding Local Public Service Agreement (LPSA) money totalling £57k from the 
County Council to cover overspends incurred supporting Local Strategic partnership (LSP) 
projects. The monies would be used for the remaining 2011/12 financial year and 2012/13. 
 
It was proposed that regular press releases on the Council’s website would be undertaken 
when grants had been approved, giving details and the amount awarded. 
 
Referring to the application form example contained in the agenda, concern was 
expressed that a newly formed organisation might be unable to provide up-to-date copies 
of their accounts. In response, the Leader was informed that additional wording would be 
included in the form to the effect that applicants would be advised to speak to either the 
Corporate Manager, Community & Customers Services or the Partnerships Officer, prior 
to completing the form. It was also noted that most organisations should be able to 
produce income and expenditure accounts. 
 
The Leader, 
 
(a) NOTED the process for Community Chest grants as outlined in paragraph 7 of the 



Leader's Portfolio Meeting Thursday, 17 November 2011 

covering report and the applications received to date as reproduced in Appendix D 
to the report,  

 
(b) ENDORSED the approaches set out in paragraph 10 of the covering report 

regarding the funding of the Community Chest scheme for 2011/12 and 2012/13 
and paragraph 11 of the covering report regarding the proactive advertising of 
grant awards, and 

 
(c)       AGREED that approval of Community Chest grants would be reported to his 
            Portfolio Holder meetings. 

  
14. SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS & FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2011/12 - Q2 
 
 The Corporate Manager, Community and Customer Services presented the report and 

informed the Leader that the information omitted from Appendix B, the CorVu Scorecard 
had now been updated. It was particularly noted that Action B1/4 – Plan for growing older 
population was on target and action SF770 – External funding (£’s) in Grants programme 
would be updated following the meeting. All remaining actions were on target. 
 
Referring to action SX016 – No. of completed Community Led Plans, the Leader was 
advised that the Community Liaison Support Officer would be asking all parish councils if it 
was their intention to prepare a Plan for their parish. At the request of the Leader, 
Neighbourhood plans would be considered for inclusion in that action. 
 
The Principal Accountant (General Fund and Projects) reported that Citizen Advice 
Bureaux grants had been paid. 
 
It was noted that against a profiled budget of £160,720, expenditure and commitments to 
date totalled £159,760; it was anticipated that the budgets would be fully spent by the end 
of the financial year. 
 
The Leader NOTED both the performance and financial expenditure for the quarter ended 
30 September 2011. 

  
15. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The contents of the Forward Plan were noted with the following additions: 

 
• Meeting dates 2012/13 to 19 January meeting 
• Update on Community Chest grants to every meeting 

  
16. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was NOTED that the next meeting would be held at 10am on 19 January 2012.  
  
  

The Meeting ended at 11.25 a.m. 
 

 


